

**Court No. - 45**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1550 of 2013

**Appellant :-** Lakhan

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Lakshaman Singh, Satya Prakash Pandey, Ved Prakash Pandey

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate

**Hon'ble Manoj Misra, J.**

**Hon'ble Syed Aftab Husain Rizvi, J.**

From the operative portion of the order dated 13.02.2013 of the trial court judgment, it appears that the appellant was convicted earlier for offence punishable under section 304 IPC. There is no explanation in the affidavit filed in support of the bail application.

In view of the above, we deem it appropriate to grant two weeks time to the learned AGA to seek instructions and file a short affidavit in respect of the criminal antecedents, if any, of the appellant.

List this case immediately after expiry of two weeks.

**Order Date :-** 17.5.2022

C. MANI