



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1550 of 2013**

Lakhan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Lakshaman Singh, Satya Prakash  
Pandey, Ved Prakash Pandey  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

---

**Court No. - 43**

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.  
HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.**

1. Mr. Ankush Shukla, learned Advocate holding brief of Mr. Ved Prakash Pandey, learned counsel for the appellant prays that matter be adjourned for the day.
2. A request has been made by the High Court Bar Association, Allahabad that because of "Makar Sankranti" adverse order may not be passed in cases listed on 14.01.2026, 16.01.2026 and 19.01.2026 because of the absence of lawyers, as a large section of lawyers stay in residential areas which are affected by traffic restrictions imposed by the district administration.
3. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned for the day.
4. List again in the next cause list.

**(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)**

**January 14, 2026**

Ashish/-