



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1550 of 2013

Lakhan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Lakshaman Singh, Satya Prakash Pandey, Ved
Prakash Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

Court No. - 43

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.
HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.**

List has been revised. No one appears for the appellant.

It appears that the appellant is in jail for more than 15 years.

Sri Nishant Mehrotra (Enrollment No. UP 4035/04, A.O.R. No. A/N0247/2012) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* for the appellant.

Let information regarding the aforesaid be given to Sri Nishant Mehrotra by the office of this Court. The office shall also hand over a copy of the paper book to Sri Nishant Mehrotra.

List again for final hearing on ***21st April, 2026***.

March 17, 2026
Satyam

(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)